Implementation Rules of Shenzhen Institute of Advanced Technology,

Chinese Academy of Sciences for Selection of "Top Ten Excellent

Graduate Students"

Chapter 1 General

Article 1 In order to give full play to the educational advantages of the Shenzhen Institute of Advanced Technology, Chinese Academy of Sciences (SIAT) as a new type of scientific research institution, set an example for excellent students, encourage students to study hard and explore bravely, and create a positive and pioneering educational atmosphere, the "Top Ten Excellent Graduate Students" Award (hereinafter referred to as the "Top Ten Excellent Graduate Students" Award) has been set up. In addition, these Implementation Rules are hereby formulated in combination with the actual situation of SIAT.

Article 2 The selection of this award adheres to the principle of "selecting the best and subsidizing the best", and is open to all students in the SIAT, with no more than 10 people selected each year.

Article 3 This award consists of two categories: "Pioneer of Science and Technology Innovation" and "Pioneer of Practice", in order to encourage students to grow and develop in scientific research and social practice.

Chapter 2 Conditions

- **Article 4** Applicants for the "Top Ten Excellent Graduate Students" should meet the following basic requirements:
- 1. Firm political stance, love the motherland, and support the leadership of the CPC;
- 2. Abide by the Constitution and laws and regulations, and abide by the rules and regulations of the SIAT;
- 3. Abide by social ethics, respect teachers, care for the collective, unite classmates, and have good moral cultivation.

- **Article 5** Applicants should also meet the following basic criteria according to the direction of the evaluation category:
- 1. Applicants for the category of "Pioneer of Science and Technology Innovation" should have strong scientific research and learning ability, obtain certain innovative scientific research achievements or invention patents, or achieve excellent results in academic competitions.
- 2. Applicants for the "Pioneer of Practice" category should be outstanding in one or several aspects such as red inheritance, voluntary service, social practice, sports competition, innovation and entrepreneurship, bravery and helpfulness, and have certain exemplary influence.
- 3. Each applicant can only declare one of the categories of "Pioneer of Science and Technology Innovation" or "Pioneer of Practice".

Article 6 The achievement and achievement materials provided by the applicant shall be obtained during the study in the SIAT; and the achievement and achievement materials of the applicant who has been awarded the "Top Ten Excellent Graduate Students" shall not be used repeatedly to apply for this award.

Article 7 Those who have one of the following circumstances are not eligible to participate in the evaluation:

- 1. Those who have been punished for violating SIAT's rules and regulations;
- 2. Those who violate the safety of the experiment in the academic year;
- 3. Those who have violated academic ethics and academic misconduct;
- 4. Those who have been suspended or retained for more than halfa year in the academic year.

Chapter 3 Review

Article 8 Each training unit is responsible for recommending candidates and ensuring the authenticity, comprehensiveness and accuracy of the application materials of the recommended candidates.

Article 9 The Department of Education is responsible for organizing the preliminary review committee, whose members are members of the Student Affairs Committee. The preliminary review committee is responsible for the preliminary examination and evaluation of the candidates' materials and the selection of the candidates to be nominated.

Article 10 The Department of Education is responsible for organizing the presentation of the candidates.

Article 11 The Department of Education organizes a review meeting, whose members are the leaders of the college, experts in the field and representatives of supervisors, and selects the students for the Top Ten Excellent Graduate Students.

Article 12 The results of the selection will be publicized in SIAT for no less than 5 working days. During the announcement period of the proposed award results, any department or individual who discovers serious problems such as violations of laws and regulations, and fraud among the students to be awarded should raise objections in writing to the Student Management Department.

Chapter 4 Award

Article 13 The winner of this award will receive the honorary certificate of "Annual Top Ten Excellent Graduate Students" and a one-time bonus.

Article 14 This award has a special bonus, which is included in the annual special budget catalogue of the Department of Education.

Chapter 5 Objection Handling

Article 15 In the selection, if the candidate is found to have violated the law and discipline, fraud and other circumstances, once verified, the candidate's qualification to participate in the review or award honor will be cancelled, the certificate of honor will be withdrawn, the bonus will be recovered, and will be dealt with seriously according to the relevant provisions.

Chapter 6 Bylaw

Article 16 The Department of Education shall be responsible for the interpretation of these Rules.

Article 17 These Rules shall be implemented as of the date of issuance.